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Honorable James E. Turnbach

Attorney, Etowah County Commission

Turnbach, Warren, Roberts & Lloyd

Chestnut at Second/Suite A

Post Office Box 129/200 Chestnut Street

Gadsden, Alabama  35902
Animal Control Officers – Sheriffs – County Commissions – County Employees – Liability
A person employed by the county commission as an animal control officer is under the supervision of the county commission regardless of whether that person is commissioned as a deputy sheriff under section 3-1-16 of the Code of Alabama.
Dear Mr. Turnbach:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Etowah County Commission.

QUESTIONS

If a person is commissioned by taking the oath of office of a deputy sheriff, pursuant to section 3-1-16 Code of Alabama, is APOSTC certified, and thus is employed by the county commission to perform only the duties of animal control, would that person be under the supervision of the county commission or the supervision of the sheriff?

If this person is under the supervision of the sheriff, would he or she be considered an alter ego of the sheriff and be afforded the same liability immunity as afforded the sheriff and deputy sheriffs of this state in relation to the performance of his or her duties?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You inquire as to whether animal control officers who take the oath would be under the supervision of the sheriff.  In your request, you refer to an opinion previously issued by this Office to the Honorable Kenneth L. Joiner, County Administrator, Calhoun County Commission, dated March 6, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-054.  In Joiner, this Office determined that a county commission could choose whether to require animal control officers to take the oath of office given to deputy sheriffs.  That opinion also made clear distinctions between the authority of officers who take the oath versus officers who did not take the oath.  Specifically, officers who take the oath may issue citations and make arrests.  That opinion never stated that such officers are deputies or that by taking the oath became deputy sheriffs.  To the contrary, section 3-1-16 clearly limits the authority of animal control officers to the enforcement of laws regarding cruelty to animals.  

Section 3-1-16 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:
The county commissions of the respective counties of this state may employ a suitable person or persons who shall be charged specially with the duty of enforcing all laws for the prevention of cruelty to animals, and to fix the compensation of such officer or officers, which shall be paid in the same manner as other salaries of county employees are paid, and such officer or officers, upon taking the oath as required to be taken by deputy sheriffs, shall be vested with all powers now vested by law in deputy sheriffs.
Ala. Code § 3-1-16 (1996) (emphasis added).  

There is no clear statutory authority regarding the party responsible for supervising animal control officers.  Animal control officers are distinctly different from deputy sheriffs.  First, pursuant to section 3-1-16 of the Code of Alabama, animal control officers are county employees.  Id. (1996).  Second, the authority of animal control officers is strictly limited to enforcing cruelty to animal laws.  Third, taking the oath of office is discretionary for animal control officers.  Conversely, the sheriff has the power to appoint, suspend, and fire deputies and jailers.  See Ala. Code § 14-6-105 (1995); Terry v. Cook, 866 F. 2d 373, 379 (11th Cir. 1989); see also, opinion to Honorable Robert D. McWhorter, Jr., Attorney at Law, dated March 12, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00178; opinion to Honorable Floyd R. Cook, Judge of Probate, Perry County, dated April 4, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00260.  

Neither a sheriff, his deputies, or jailers are county employees.  Ala. Const. art. V, § 112; Whitten v. Lowe, 677 So. 2d 778, 780 (Ala. Civ. App. 1995), citing Hooks v. Hitt, 539 So. 2d 157 (Ala. 1988); Terry, 866 F. 2d at 377; opinion to Honorable J. Robert Faulk, Attorney, Autauga County Commission, dated July 6, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-217. 

Further, in contrast to animal control officers, deputy sheriffs have broad authority to enforce criminal laws and ferret out crime.  Ala. Code § 36-22-3 (2001).  The deputy taking the oath does not change any of the aforementioned differences.  Also, these persons do not become, per se, deputy sheriffs upon the administration of the oath.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that animal control officers should be supervised by the county commission and not by the sheriff.  

Because your initial question was answered in the negative, the issue raised in Question 2 is moot, and this Office does not reach the merits of that question.

CONCLUSION


A person employed by the county commission as an animal control officer is under the supervision of the county commission regardless of whether that person is commissioned as a deputy sheriff under section 3-1-16 of the Code of Alabama.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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